liability company (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Borrower"), having an 
address of 148 Madison A venue, 5th Floor, New York, New York 10016. 

W I TN E S S E TH: 

WHEREAS, at the request of the Borrower, Lender is making a term loan (the "Loan") to 
Borrower on the date hereof, in the maximum principal amount of up to TWENTY-THREE 
MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($23,500,000.00), to 
provide funds for the premises set forth in Section 2. 09 hereof, which Loan shall mature on the 
Maturity Date. Borrower acknowledges receipt of all of proceeds of the Loan and that no amount 
repaid in respect of the Loan may be re borrowed;